Notes to Basic Financial Statements   For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Town of Hingham, Massachusetts 80 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following table presents the plan’s
net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the discount rate of 6.8%, as well as what the plan’s
net other postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.8%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.8%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)

Plan's Net OPEB Liability $ 82,012,444   $ 67,554,528   $ 55,777,166

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate – The following table presents the
net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the
net other postemployment benefit liability would be if it was 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Trend Rate 1% Increase
Plan's Net OPEB Liability $ 53,399,024   $ 67,554,528   $ 85,336,368

Employer Reporting

Net OPEB Liabilities – The following table represents the components of the Town’s proportion of the net OPEB
liability as of the measurement date of June 30, 2025:

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2024 93,170,938$   27,557,981$   65,612,957
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 2,324,101   -   2,324,101
Interest 6,354,993   -   6,354,993
Contributions- employer -   5,491,063   (5,491,063)
Net investment income -   2,535,387   (2,535,387)
Benefit payments (4,078,540)   (4,078,540)   -

Net Changes 4,600,554   3,947,910   652,644
Balance at June 30, 2025 97,771,492$   31,505,891$   66,265,601$

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Town of Hingham, Massachusetts 81 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

The following table represents the components of the Hingham Municipal Light Plant’s proportion of the net
OPEB liability as of the measurement date of June 30, 2024:

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2023 4,001,779$   2,246,279$   1,755,500
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 114,573   -   114,573
Interest 266,326   -   266,326
Changes of benefit terms 402,266   -   402,266
Differences between expected and actual experience (1,060,560)   -   (1,060,560)
Changes of assumptions 133,161   -   133,161
Contributions- employer -   162,213   (162,213)
Net investment income -   170,095   (170,095)
Benefit payments (162,213)   (162,213)   -

Net Changes (306,447)   170,095   (476,542)
Balance at June 30, 2024 3,695,332$   2,416,374$   1,278,958$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following table presents the
Town’s proportionate share of the net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.8%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net other postemployment benefit liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.8%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.8%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)

Town's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability $ 80,170,532   $ 66,265,601   $ 54,938,698